

No. 23-852

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,  
Tennessee Firearms Association, and Virginia  
Citizens Defense League in Support of  
Respondents**

---

ANTHONY NAPOLITANO BERGIN, FRAKES, SMALLEY & OBERHOLTZER, PLLC 4343 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 210 Phoenix, AZ 85018	JOHN I. HARRIS III* SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C. 3310 W. End Ave., Ste. 460 Nashville, TN 37203 (615) 244-6670 jharris@slblawfirm.com
OLIVER M. KRAWCZYK AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC 115 S. Hanover St., Ste. 100 Carlisle, PA 17013	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
August 20, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT DOES NOT REACH UNFINISHED FRAMES OR RECEIVERS OR WEAPON PARTS KITS. . . . .	4
A. The Rule’s Definition of “Readily” Adopts an Unpredictable Standard for a Penal Statute Whose Application the Public Must Be Able to Predict . . . . .	4
B. The Statute Cannot Reach Unfinished Frames and Receivers Because They Are Not “Weapons”. . . . .	7
C. The Rule Waters Down the Term “Convert” and Impermissibly Reaches “Weapon Parts Kits” Which Do Not Contain Any “Weapons” . . . . .	11
II. PETITIONERS MISSTATE THE EASE WITH WHICH ONE MAY COMPLETE A FUNCTIONAL “80%” FIREARM. . . . .	13

III. PETITIONERS DOWNPLAY THE RULE’S EXPANSION OF CRIMINAL LAW BY INCORRECTLY SUGGESTING THE RULE MERELY CODIFIED PAST PRACTICE . . . . .	16
A. The Rule Is a Direct Reversal of Past Practice . . . . .	16
B. The Rule Thus Usurps Congress’ Power to Define New Crimes . . . . .	21
IV. A RULING IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS WILL SANCTION WIDESPREAD CRIMINALIZATION OF SEMI-AUTOMATIC RIFLES AS “READILY CONVERTIBLE” MACHINE GUNS . . . . .	23
V. PETITIONERS FAIL TO DISPEL CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS . . . . .	27
VI. THE RULE IS JUST ONE STEP IN THE ADMINISTRATION’S BROADER SCHEME TO CREATE A FORBIDDEN REGISTRY OF GUN OWNERS SUSCEPTIBLE TO FUTURE CONFISCATION . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	3, 29
Amendment II . . . . .	1, 3, 28, 33
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) . . . . .	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(B) . . . . .	7, 12, 22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(26)(B) . . . . .	29
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) . . . . .	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A) . . . . .	29
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) . . . . .	11, 25, 27
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
Definition of “Engaged in the Business” as a Dealer in Firearms, 89 Fed. Reg. 28,968 . . . . .	30
Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 . . . . .	1-7, 11-13, 15-19, 21-31
27 C.F.R. § 478.11 . . . . .	5, 6, 12
27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c) . . . . .	4, 8, 22, 24
27 C.F.R. § 478.127 . . . . .	31
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Coal. for T.J. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024) . . . . .	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Fed. Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) . . . . .	9

<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024) .....	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	27
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)....	28
<i>United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle</i> , 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	28

#### MISCELLANEOUS

ABC News, “Biden Cracks Down on ‘Ghost Guns,’” <i>YouTube</i> (Apr. 11, 2022).....	13
“The Biden Plan to End Our Gun Violence Epidemic,” <i>Biden Harris</i> (2022) .....	32
T. Carlson, “The Tucker Carlson Show,” <i>X</i> (July 30, 2024) .....	22
L. Casiano, “Biden Takes Swipe at Second Amendment Supporters: ‘You Need F-15s’ to Take on the Federal Government,” <i>Fox News</i> (Jan. 16, 2023).....	33
“Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Announces Comprehensive Strategy to Prevent and Respond to Gun Crime and Ensure Public Safety,” <i>White House</i> (June 23, 2021).....	31

“FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Takes Another Life-Saving Step to Keep Guns Out of Dangerous Hands,” <i>White House</i> (Aug. 31, 2023) . . . . .	30
D. Funke, “Fact Check: Claim that ATF Has ‘Gun Registry’ with 1 Billion Records Is Missing Context,” <i>USA Today</i> (Feb. 9, 2022) . . . . .	31, 32
H. Keene, “Texas Congressman Introduces Anti-Gun Registry Bill as ATF Cracks Down on Gun Stores,” <i>Fox News</i> (Mar. 1, 2023). . . . .	31
F. Leiner, “Yes, Privateers Mattered,” <i>U.S. Naval Inst.</i> (Mar. 2014). . . . .	33
“National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment Volume II, Part III: Crime Guns Recovered and Traced Within the United States and Its Territories,” <i>ATF</i> (Mar. 27, 2024). . . . .	18
“No, the Second Amendment Did Not Prohibit Cannon Ownership in the Early Republic,” <i>Jonathan Turley</i> (Apr. 12, 2022). . . . .	33
<u>Red Dawn</u> (Valkyrie Films 1984) . . . . .	30
“Russian Ammo Imports Halted, May Send Demand, Prices and Shortages to New Levels,” <i>Guns &amp; Ammo</i> (Aug. 21, 2021) . . . . .	33
“r/Polymer80,” <i>Reddit</i> (last visited Aug. 20, 2024) . . . . .	15
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (2012) . . . . .	9, 12, 27
M. Searson, “Turning Your AR-15 into an M16,” <i>Recoil</i> (Feb. 13, 2024). . . . .	25

P. Stein, “ATF Traced Trump Rally Shooter’s  
Gun Using Records Opposed by Some in  
GOP,” *Wash. Post* (July 21, 2024) . . . . . 32

Webster’s New World Dictionary of the  
American Language (College ed. 1960) . . . . . 8

Webster’s Third New International  
Dictionary of the English Language  
Unabridged (1966) . . . . . 8, 9, 10
